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Disclaimer

This presentation does not constitute an offer or an These statements include financial projections and
invitation to subscribe for or purchase any securities. estimates and their underlying assumptions, statements

regarding plans, objectives and expectations with respect
The securities referred to herein have not been registered to future operations, products and services, and

and will not be registered in the United States under the U.S. statements regarding plans, performance.
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), or
in Australia, Canada or Japan or any other jurisdiction where Although the management of IGD SIIQ SPA believes that

such an offer or solicitation would require the approval of the expectations reflected in such forward-looking

local authorities or otherwise be unlawful. The securities may statements are reasonable, investors and holders of IGD
not be offered or sold in the United States or to U.S. SIIQ are cautioned that forward-looking information and
persons unless such securities are registered under the statements are subject to various risk and uncertainties,
Securities Act, or an exemption from the registration many of which are difficult to predict and generally beyond

requirements of the Securities Act is available. Copies of this the control of IGD SIIQ; that could cause actual results

presentation are not being made and may not be distributed and developments to differ materially from those

or sent into the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan. expressed in, or implied or projected by, the forward-
looking statements.

This presentation contains forwards-looking information and

statements about IGD SIIQ SPA and its Group. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited
to, those contained in this presentation.

Except as required by applicable law, IGD SIIQ does not
Forward-looking statements are statements that are not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking
historical facts. information or statements.
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Highlights

30/09/2022 5031 sopime ke
Rental Income 102.1€mn 659, +1.7%
Net Rental Income 83.6€mn  -3.8%  +6.3%
Core business Ebitda 76.0€Emn -4.5% +6.5%
Funds From Operation (FFO) 50.4€mn +4.1%
'@ % :hioeznldRoefs;%tzef: adjusted to consider the hypermarket portfolio disposal and the end of Centro Piave masterlease carried out at n






Growth confirmed in 3" quarter:
Italian malls tenant sales in line with 2019*

oy

8 8 8 * The improvement has
continued since the
beginning of the year

TENANT SALES FOOTFALLS
« Average ticket: +19.5%
(Sept. 22 vs Sept. '19)
-0.3%o progr. 22vs19 -17.5%b progr. 22vs19

+ Positive contribution from
+19.1% progr. 22vs21 +9.7% progr. 22vs21 the new openings in the
spaces created from the
hypermarket remodelings

+3.8%
+2.8%  Fashion is improving
1Q 22 . - 1Q22 2Q 22 3Q22 mainly in the bigger surfaces
2Q22 3Q 22 .
« Hypermarkets confirmed
to be an anchor tenant

with better performances
-15.60% compared to 2021

-6.4%

-16.50%

-20.50%

® *9M2022 vs 9M2019
m (O Charts: data 2022 vs 2019
=




Positive commercial
performances in ltaly...

95.3% Upside” +1.6%

+20 bps vs 1H2022 68 turnovers + 60 renewals
+10 bps vs FY2021

@ 80 openings in the 9 months

N

c.93%

Some examples: Jewellery, Fashion and Household goods

® o Collection rate as at 28 October 2022
& *upside on renewals and turnovers




.and in Romania

m Occupancy
95.1% Upside* +2.4%

+220 bps vs 1H2022 82 turnovers + 191 renewals
+490 bps vs FY2021

Some examples: Fashion, Personal Care, Household Goods

® o Collection rate as at 25 October 2022
7 * Upside on renewals



Co-marketing project with
Coop Alleanza 3.0 continues

LAUNCHED THE INITIATIVE:
«RADDOPPIA LO SHOPPING>»

&\ « In 12 IGD's malls
* QOctober-November 2022

2022 in both the hypermarket and the mall, for
double the amount actually paid by visitors
(€10 paid = €20 coupon).

!& + Offered coupons, that can be spent by the end of

TARGETS:

d'b  Increase footfalls and sales
» Increase synergy among tenants
» Accelerate the CRM databases build up in line with
IGD’s Digital Plan

SiQ
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Sustainability:
energy saving measures

MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGICAL/INVESTMENTS

N

Max and Min temperatures and|-O- Photovoltaic systems: in 2021 the 8
switch-on/switch-off times updated ﬁ systems installed (2.1 MWp) produced

c.7% of the total electricity consumed.
Air ventilation optimized Two more systems are to be installed in
2023 and 4 more are being studied.

=

Light intensity reduced @- Artificial Intelligence: pilot projects

|: started
Increase awarness in tenants and _ )
visitors (tenant handbooks updated, ¢ | HVAC* Systems: ongoing updating plan

building user guide, communication —
campaign)

<R
%)
—

(SCEE Since 2003 IGD has been a member of CEE**, a consortium that purchases electricity and
natural gas for its members. In 2021 the CEE bought a total of 1.6 TWh*** of which approx.
33.5 GWh for IGD.

SiQ

***Sources: https://www.consorzioesperienzaenergia.it

[ *Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning systems
! ** Consorzio Esperienza Energia


https://www.consorzioesperienzaenergia.it/

Porta a Mare project in Livorno:
good market feedbacks in Officine Storiche

RETAIL AREA RESIDENTIAL AREA

More than 16,000 sqm GLA devoted * 42 apartments of which 30 with binding
to retail and entertainment proposals signed

« More than 80% pre-letting « By the end of 2022
25 units delivered
>10 €mn cash-in

Opening 1/2Q 2023

27 October 2022: fist open day of the site
to institutions and press




Restyling of La Favorita - Mantua
completed

Total restyling of
mall, facade and
parking area

Opening:
10 November ‘22







Net rental Income is improving thanks to
income growth and no Covid impact

Change vs 2021R

+4.9€mn
+6.3%
Of which:
-8.8 €mn income of the sold R .
portfolio Total Like for like Change vs 2021
+0.6 €mn cost of the sold portfolio
P +7.8% -3.3€mn
-3.8%
-8.2 1.8 3.1
Net rental income 9M 2021 Change in real estate perimeter Net rental income 9M 2021 restated Change in rental income Change in rental costs Net rental income 9M 2022
Like for like + 2.1€mn: Impacted by the c!ecrease in direct
Italy Malls (+1.8%): Positive effects thanks to leasing activities and indexation for costs related to Covid-19 compared to
approx. 1.4 €mn partially reduced by higher temporary discounts for approx. 1.0 €mn Izgéléxg’:g::s(alcs%”‘ét’:"t‘c')”mcrf:ae:e ?:
Temporary (0.5€ mn) and var‘l,able.revenu.es (0.5€ mn) are increasing. energy costs) and costs related to co-
Italy Hypermarkets (+2.6%): indexation effect (approx. 0.4 €mn). marketing project are increasing.

Romania (+5,2%): lower temporary discounts granted (+0.3€ mn)
Non like for like -0.3€ min

SiQ

[ I Some figures may not add up due to rounding.



Core business Ebitda and

Ebitda Margin improve (€mn)

Ebitda 9M 2021

Core business

EBITDA
MARGIN

EBITDA
MARGIN
freehold

-8.2

71,4

Change vs 2021R
+4.6€mn
+6.5%

Change vs 2021
-3.6€mn
-4.5%

0.5 0.8

Ebitda 9M 2022

Change in real estate Ebitda 9M 2021 restated Net rental income Net service income Change in G&A expenses
perimeter
2021 > 2022
»
69.8% 70.7%
2021 > 2022
70.4% 72.5%

igd
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Some figures may not add up due to rounding.



The net debt decrease led to
lower financial charges

Tot. change: -11.2% -2.8 €émn
Change financial management AD] FFO* -18.1%

\

Total Total
24.8€mn 22.1€mn

-18.1%
.
9M 2021 9M 2022
¥ Finandal management adj* IFRS16 and non recurring charges

IFRS16 and non recurring charges

Financial Management Adj * :
-4.2 mn vs 2021 (-18.1%)

o e *Financial management adj: net of IFRS16 (0.9€mn), IFRS9 and non recurring charges
= Some figures may not add up due to rounding.



FFO

Change vs 2021R
of which +8.3€mn

. which: o,
OSféN 2:1C1:.income of the dols portfolio +4.2 €mn financial management adj +19.9%
-8. , -04 € 2021 ti
+0.6 €mn costs of the sold portfolio mn LA Change vs 2021
+1.8 ground rents (end of master lease in +2.0€Emn
Centro Piave) +4.1%

38
6.4 48 02

FFO 9M_2021 Change in income scope FFO_2021 Restated Change in core business Ebitda Adi™

Change in leasehold rents Change in financial management Adi*™* FFO9M 2022
Of which: ) ] Higher leasehold rents due to
* +4.6 €mn core business Ebitda; reductions obtained in 2021
* +0.2 €mn other non recurring
items.

[ ] *Change in Ebitda Adj: equal to change in core business Ebitda, adjusted by some non recurring expenses.
(J **Financial management adj: net of IFRS16 and IFRS9, non recurring charges and negative carry
&> Some figures may not add up due to rounding



Stable Net Debt and LTV

NET DEBT NET DEBT

FY2021 30/9/2022

€987 mn € 988.7 mn
-10.7 13.4 38.6 -12.9

Long term financial
instruments
986.78

Long term financial

instruments
1,145.11

Short term financial

instruments
Cash flow IQ Cash flow 11Q Dividends Cash flow IIIQ 15,00
Cash -158.08
44.8% Loan to Value 44.8%
3.3X Interest Cover Ratio 3.74X
2.20% Average cost of debt 2.11%

2
B



Financial structure and
maturities profile

« 02/08/22: first Green Loan following the Green Financing Framework release (March 2022)
* RATINGS: Fitch: BBB- (Stable) confirmed on 16/09/2022; S&P: BB+ (Stable) confirmed on 20/09/2022

 Considering also the fully available committed credit lines, 2022 and 2023 financial maturities are substantially
covered; we are already working on the next significant maturities that will be in 2024

+ Sustainability Linked Financing Framework in progress

€100mn Private placement
2.25% maturity 1q
€400mn Bond
2.125% maturity 4q

500
New senior unsecured green loan
3+(1+1 opt.)
215
67
7 53 > 7 a4 1
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 >2027
Secured bank debt Unsecured bank debt Bonds

2
B






Consolidated Income
Statement

GROUP CONSOLIDATED (a) (c) A
9M_CONS_2021 9M_CONS_2022 (c)/(a)
Revenues from freehold rental activities 99.9 96.5 -3.4%
Revenues from leasehold rental activities 9.2 5.6 -39.2%
Rents and payable leases 0.0 0.0 n.a.
Direct costs from rental activities -22.2 -18.5 -16.9%
Revenues from services 4.8 54 11.7%
Direct costs from services -4.0 -4.0 1.0%
HQ Personnel expenses -4.9 -5.3 7.8%
G&A expenses -3.3 -3.7 13.7%

CORE BUSINESS EBITDA (Operating income)

Core business Ebitda Margin
Revenues from trading 0.4 0.4 -1.8%
Cost of sale and other costs from trading -0.8 -0.6 -17.3%

EBITDA
Ebitda Margin 69.3%

EBIT 62.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT -24.8
EXTRAORDINARY MANAGEMENT 0.0

PRE-TAX RESULTS 37.2

NET RESULT OF THE PERIOD 35.2 38.7

(Profit/Loss) for the period related to third parties 0.0 0.0 m

GROUP NET RESULT 35.2 38.7

SiQ



Reclassified Balance

Sheet

Sources - Uses of funds(€/000)

Fixed assets

Assets under construction
Other non current assets
Other non current liabilities
Assets held for sale

NWC

Net deferred/early tax (assets)/liabilities

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS
Shareholders equity

Net (assets)/liabilities for derivative instruments

Net debt
TOTAL SOURCES

0.84

30/09/2022 31/12/2021

2,091,643
47,547
42,814

-26,997

0

25,522
-15,272
2,165,257
1,181,678
-5,096
988,675
2,165,257

GEARING RATIO (€000)

2,093,176
44,095
42,810

-27,466
1,801
24,504
-11,702
2,167,218
1,171,758
8,435
987,025
2,167,218

v

0.84

1,177,257

988,675

30/09/2022

1,176,897

987,025

31/12/2021

A

-1,533
3,452

469
-1,801
1,018
-3,570
-1,961
9,920
-13,531
1,650
-1,961

-0.1%
7.8%
0.0%

-1.7%

-100.0%
4.2%
30.5%
-0.1%
0.8%
-160.4%
0.2%
-0.1%

SiQ

m NET DEBT mAdj. NET EQUITY



Funds From Operations

Funds from Operations 9M 2022 9M 2021 A A%
Core business EBITDA* 76,178 79,582 (3,406) -4.3%
IFRS16 Adjustments (Payable leases) (6,150) (7,745) 1,595 -20.6%
Financial management Adj** (18,803) (22,545) 3,742 -16.6%
Current taxes for the period Adj (861) (892) 31 -3.4%
FFO 50,364 48,400 1,964 4.1%
Negative Carry - 0 -

FFO ADJ 50,364 48,400 1,964 4.1%

SiQ




More financial highlights
and debt breakdown

30/09/2022

30/06/2022

Debt breakdown**

Gearing ratio

0.86X 0.84X ARKET
51.7%
Average lenght of long term 2.3 years 2.9 years
debt : .
Hedging long term debt + BANK SYSTEM
48.3%
bond 87.40/0 70_80/0
Share of M/L debt 93.1% 94.8%
. 0 o 0
Uncommitted credit lines
granted 151€ mn* 120€ mn*
SECURED
Uncommitted credit lines 24.0%
granted and available 111€ mn 105€ mn
Committed credit lines 60€mn 60 € mn
granted and available
UNSECURED
1,514.5€ mn 1,514.5€ mn 70t

@ *Some banks allow us to transform in medium/long term uncommitted credit lines
m % **Debt calculated excluding the IFRS16 effect



Raffaele Nardi, Director of Planning,
Control and investor relations

T. +39. 051 509231
Raffaele.nardi@gruppoigd.it

Claudia Contarini, IR
T. +39. 051 509213
claudia.contarini@gruppoigd.it

Elisa Zanicheli, IR Team
T. +39. 051 509242
elisa.zanicheli@gruppoigd.it

Federica Pivetti, IR Team
T. +39. 051 509260
federica.pivetti@gruppoigd.it

Follow us on

 flal > Jin]w
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immobiliare
grande distribuzione
societa di investimento
immobiliare quotata spa
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